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September 12, 2025
Via Electronic Mail

Karl Fredric J. Seligman
Administrative Law Judge
Administrative Hearing Bureau
California Department of Insurance
1901 Harrison Street, 3 Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Inthe Matter of the Rate Applications of State Farm General Insurance
Company, File Nos: PA-2024-00011, PA-2024-00012, PA-2024-00013

Dear Administrative Law Judge Seligman:

As a general matter, we represent State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company
(“State Farm Mutual”), in regulatory matters, in addition to State Farm General Insurance
Company (“State Farm General”). State Farm General is a party to the above rate
applications and proceedings, while State Farm Mutual is not. State Farm Mutual submits
this letter to inform the Court that State Farm Mutual and its affiliates assert trade secret
and other statutory protections with respect to materials sought in discovery by Consumer
Watchdog, as explained in the declarations supporting State Farm General’s opposition to
Consumer Watchdog’s motion to compel.

As noted in the declarations, in some instances there are trade secrets at issue owned by
State Farm Mutual. With no desire to add any additional burden to these proceedings,
State Farm Mutual stands ready to enter an appearance for the limited purpose, as this
court may deem necessary in order to protect State Farm Mutual’'s trade secrets.

We are cognizant of this Court’s September 5, 2025 Order. See Order at 3 (citing caselaw
holding that a party’s interests with respect to the protection of confidential information may
be “adequately represented by existing parties”). State Farm Mutual believes its interests
are adequately represented by State Farm General, and thus does not seek to intervene in
these proceedings at this time, but reserves the right to seek intervention if it becomes
necessary to protect the interests of State Farm Mutual or its affiliates.

Sincerely,

Vanessa Wells

Partner
vanessa.wells@hoganlovells.com
D 650 463 4022

cc: All Parties On Service List

Hogan Lovells US LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in the state of Delaware. “Hogan Lovells” is an international legal practice that includes Hogan Lovells US LLP
and Hogan Lovells International LLP, with offices in: Alicante Amsterdam Baltimore Berlin Beijing Birmingham Boston Brussels Colorado Springs Denver Dubai Dusseldorf
Frankfurt Hamburg Hanoi Ho Chi Minh City Hong Kong Houston Johannesburg London Los Angeles Luxembourg Madrid Mexico City Miami Milan Minneapolis Monterrey
Munich New York Northern Virginia Paris Philadelphia Riyadh Rome San Francisco S&o Paulo Shanghai Silicon Valley Singapore Sydney Tokyo Warsaw Washington,
D.C. Associated Offices: Budapest Jakarta Shanghai FTZ. Business Service Centers: Johannesburg Louisville. For more information see www.hoganlovells.com



Hon. Karl Fredric J. Seligman -2- September 12, 2025

SERVICE LIST
All service via e-mail

Hon. Karl Frederic J. Seligman Administrative Hearing Bureau
Administrative Law Judge

Administrative Hearing Bureau

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF

INSURANCE

1901 Harrison Street, 3d Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

AHBFilings@insurance.ca.gov

florinda.cristobal@insurance.ca.gov

camille.johnson@insurance.ca.gov

Nikki S. McKennedy Attorneys for the
Jennifer McCune CA Department of Insurance
Daniel Wade

Duncan Montgomery

Lisbeth Landsman-Smith

Margaret Hosel

Elsa Carre

Cecilia Padua

Tim Oakes

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
INSURANCE

1901 Harrison Street, Sixth Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Tel: (415) 538-4162

Fax: (510) 238-7829
nikki.mckennedy@insurance.ca.gov
jennifer.mccune@insurance.ca.gov
daniel.wade@insurance.ca.gov
duncan.montgomery@insurance.ca.gov
lisbeth.landsman@insurance.ca.gov
margaret.hosel@insurance.ca.gov
elsa.carre@insurance.ca.gov
cecilia.padua@insurance.ca.gov
tim.oakes@insurnace.ca.gov

Harvey Rosenfield Attorneys for Intervenor
Pamela Pressley Consumer Watchdog
William Pletcher

Ryan Mellino

Benjamin Powell

Kaitlyn Gentile

CONSUMER WATCHDOG

6330 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 250
Los Angeles, CA 90048

Tel: (310) 392-0522

Fax: (310) 392-8874


mailto:cecilia.padua@insurance.ca.gov

Hon. Karl Fredric J. Seligman

harvey@consumerwatchdog.org
pam@consumerwatchdog.org
will@consumerwatchdog.org
ryan@consumerwatchdog.org
ben@consumerwatchdog.org
kaitlyn@consumerwatchdog.org

Christina Tusan

Adrian Barnes

TUSAN LAW, P.C.

680 E. Colorado Blvd. 180
Pasadena, CA 91101 -
(626) 418-8203

(626) 619-8253 (Fax)
ctusan@ctusanlaw.com
abarnes@ctusanlaw.com

Merritt David Farren

26565 West Agoura Rd

Suite 200

Calabasas, CA 91302

(818) 474-4610
merritt.farren@farrenLLP.com

September 12, 2025

Attorneys for Intervenor
Consumer Watchdog

Attorney for Intervenor
Merritt David Farren


mailto:merritt.farren@farrenLLP.com

